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PORTABLE BLENDER
LICUADORA PORTATIL / MIXEUR PORTABLE
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Operating and Safety Instructions

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
Instrucciones de Operacién y Seguridad

SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO
Consignes de Sécurité et de Fonctionnement

Item No.:
RJB-100PK
(PINK)

Item No.:
RJB-100BL
(BLUE)

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE INTERIEUR SEULEMENT

PARTS, PARTES, PIECES

LID
BLADE

. LED LIGHT

. GLASS (17 Onces)

. BASE (1X Silicone Gaskets Included)
. POWER BUTTON

. USB CHARGING PORT

. TAPA
. CUCHILLA

LUZ LED

. VIDRIO (17 Onzas)

. BASE (1 Silicona Adicional Incluida)
. INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO

. PUERTO DE CARGA USB
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. COUVERCLE

. LAME

. LED LIGHT

. VERRE (17 Onces)

. BASE (1 joints en silicone inclus)

. INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION
. PORT DE CHARGE USB

Battery Capacity: 2400 mAh

16000 RPM Motor; 50 Watts, 8A-15A

Amp

+
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Includes USB

Rechargeable
Must charge u
hours prior to

Base.
nit for 3
first use.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS - READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE
AND SAVE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

WARNING — lllegal operation may damage your belongings, property,

or endanger your personal safety.

e This product is not intended to be used by children.

e Discard or store all packing materials away from children and pets.

o This product will not operate without the Glass, or if not on securely

to the base.

Do not submerge the base in water. Wipe with damp cloth if dirty.

Do not place on or near hot surfaces.

Before use check that all parts are operating properly and that no

accessories are damaged.

Do not operate empty and do not over fill.

Do not open the lid when the machine is running, and do not touch

the rotating parts at any time.

During the mixing process, if ingredients get stuck, turn the power

off and remove the stuck object and restart the machine.

Do not ground meets, nuts, breads, or beans. This will damage

your product and cause product failure and affect product life.

This item should not be placed in a refrigerator. You should

consume your drink within 3-5 Hours. After 6 Hours or overnight,

the beverage will rot and cause an odor.

If USB charging cable is damaged, dispose of it and purchase

compatible cable.

Before First Use:

Wash all parts with warm soapy water. Do not put in

Dishwasher. Do not submerge the Base in water. Dry all parts.

Comes with 1 additional Silicone Gaskets. Store in a dry and

safe place for future use.

How to Use your Portable Blender:

Prepare the Portable Blender by securing the glass jar onto the

Base.

e Cut the fruit into small pieces, remove the peel, hard seeds,

and any core (cut into 1/2-inch pieces).

Add fruit and liquid to Glass (total amount should not be

more than 80% of the Glass).

Secure Lid and tilt the product 60°, exposing the blades.

Double-click to start, rotate upright to complete the process.

Tip: Shake your Portable Blender up and down to assist with

the blending process if ingredients are making it slow or

getting stuck in the blades.

e Simple juice 25 seconds, manual stop.

o Thicker smoothie 40 seconds will stop automatically.

Cleaning & Maintenance:

Do not put any part of this appliance in the dishwasher.

e Disassemble and wash Lid, Glass, and Gaskets in warm soapy
water and dry.
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e Do not immerse the Base in liquid. Wipe clean with damp
clean cloth and dry.

e Store in dry place. If storing for long period of time, a dry and
ventilated place to prevent the machine from being affected
by dampness.

= Important Light Indicator Details

START: Double-click Power Button, Green Light on
CHARGING: Red Light on/ FULLY CHARGED: Green Light on
SAFETY: Glass Not on Base/Or Securely on Base, Red Light

Flashes 3X
INSUFFICIENT POWER: Red Light Flashes 5X, Turns Off

Recipe Ideas — Do not exceed 80% of Glass’ volume.

Apple Blueberry Juice — Wash, peel, and cored apple (7 0z),
wash 2.5 oz of Blueberries and pour into Glass, squeeze a little

lemon juice, add enough water, tighten Lid, and start.

Mango Banana Vanilla Smoothie — Small Banana sliced, % cup
peeled and cored Mango, 1 tsp. of Vanilla extract and 1 pitted

Date. Pour into Glass, add enough water, tighten Lid, and start.

Strawberry Banana Smoothie — 1 cup washed and sliced

strawberries, 1 Banana sliced, 1 cup milk (your choice), % cup

yogurt (plain). Pour fruit, yogurt, and Milk in Glass, tighten Lid,

and start.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
# Write down the following information about your appliance to better help you

obtain assistance or service if you ever need it.
CUSTOMER RECORD
Date of Purchase Store/Dealer
Model/ltem No:
THIS WARRANTY APPLIES TO PRODUCTS PURCHASED AND USED IN THE CONTINENTAL
U.S. AND CANADA ONLY. This is the only express warranty for this product and is in
lieu of any other warranty or condition. This product is warranted to be free from

defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of
original purchase. During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement
of this product, at our option; however, you are responsible for all costs associated
with returning the product to us and our returning a product or component under this
warranty to you. If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace it
with a similar one of equal or greater value. This warranty does not cover glass, filters,
wear from normal use, use not in conformity with the printed directions, or damage
to the product resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse.
THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER. KEEP
THE ORIGINAL SALES RECEIPT, AS PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO MAKE A
WARRANTY CLAIM.
This warranty is void if the product is used for other than single-family household use
or subjected to any voltage and waveform other than a specified on the rating label
(E.G., 120V~60Hz). We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential
damages caused by breach of express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the
amount of the purchase price. Every implied warranty, including any statutory
warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, is
disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case such warranty or
condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary depending on where
you live. Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special,
incidental, or consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to
you. To make a warranty claim do not return this appliance to the store.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND/OR TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:

& Call Customer Service at 1-888-903-0060 in the U.S.
©Monday through Friday: 9:00am — 5:00pm PST.
B4 U.S. Customers Please Email: warranty@brentwoodus.com
B4 Canadian Customers Please Email: canada.warranty@brentwoodus.com
“BGo online at www.brentwoodus.com




PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES - LEA TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR Y GUARDELAS PARA
FUTURAS CONSULTAS!
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propiedad o poner en peligro su seguridad personal.

e Este producto no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por nifios.

e Deseche o guarde todos los materiales de embalaje fuera del
alcance de niflos y mascotas.

e Este producto no funcionara sin el Vidrio, o si no estd bien sujeto a
la base.

o No sumerija la base en agua. Limpie con un pafio humedo si esta
sucio.

o No lo coloque sobre o cerca de superficies calientes.

o Antes de utilizarlo, compruebe que todas las piezas funcionan
correctamente y que ningln accesorio esta dafiado.

o No utilice la maquina vacia y no llene en exceso.

e No abra la tapa cuando la maquina esté en funcionamiento y no
toque las piezas giratorias en ningin momento.

o Sidurante el proceso de mezcla se atascan los ingredientes,
desconecte el aparato, retire el objeto atascado y vuelva a ponerlo
en marcha.

o No moler carnes, nueces, panes o frijoles. Esto dafara su producto
y causara fallas en el producto y afectara la vida til del producto.

e Este articulo no debe ser colocado en un refrigerador. Usted debe
consumir su bebida dentro de 3-5 Horas. Después de 6 Horas o
durante la noche, la bebida se pudrird y causara mal olor.

o Sjel cable de carga USB esta dafiado, deséchelo y compre un cable
compatible.

Antes del Primer Uso:

Lave todas las piezas con agua tibia y jabdn. No meter en el

lavavajillas. No sumerja la Base en agua. Seque todas las partes.

Incluye 1 juntas de silicona adicionales. Guardar en un lugar

Seco y seguro para su uso futuro.

Cémo Utilizar su Licuadora Portatil:

Prepare la licuadora portatil fijando el tarro de vidrio en la base.

o Corte la fruta en trozos pequefios, retire la piel, las semillas duras y
cualquier corazdn (corte en trozos de 1/2 pulgada).

e Afiada la frutay el liquido al Vaso (la cantidad no debe ser mas del
80% del Vaso).

o Fije latapa e incline el producto 60°, dejando al descubierto las
cuchillas. Haga doble clic para empezar, gire hacia arriba para
completar el proceso. Consejo: Agite su Licuadora Portétil arriba y
abajo para ayudar en el proceso de licuado si los ingredientes lo
hacen lento o se atascan en las cuchillas.

e Jugo simple 25 segundos, parada manual.

e Batido mas espeso 40 segundos, parada automatica.

ADVERTENCIA - El uso indebido puede dafiar sus pertenencias, su

Limpieza y Mantenimiento:

No introduzca ninguna pieza de este aparato en el lavavajillas.

e  Desmontey lave la Tapa, el Cristal y las Juntas en agua
tibia jabonosa y seque.

e  No sumerja la Base en liquido. Limpie con un pafio limpio
y humedo y seque.

e  Guardar en un lugar seco. En caso de almacenamiento
prolongado, un lugar seco y ventilado para evitar que la
maquina se vea afectada por la humedad.

Q’ Detalles importantes del Indicador Luminoso

INICIO: Doble clic en el botén de encendido, luz verde
encendidaDouble-click Power Button, Green Light on
CARGANDO: Luz roja encendida

TOTALMENTE CARGADA: Luz verde encendida

SEGURIDAD: El vidrio no esta en la base o no estd bien sujeto a
la base, la luz roja parpadea 3 veces.

POTENCIA INSUFICIENTE: La luz roja parpadea 5 veces y se

apaga.

F MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES
R LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION ET
E CONSERVEZ-LES POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE!

CN: AVERTISSEMENT - Une utilisation illégale peut endommager vos
H

biens, votre propriété ou mettre en danger votre sécurité
personnelle.
Ce produit n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants.
Jetez ou stockez tous les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des
enfants et des animaux domestiques.
e Ce produit ne fonctionnera pas sans le verre, ou s'il n'est pas
solidement fixé a la base.
o Ne pasimmerger la base dans I'eau. Essuyez-la avec un chiffon
humide si elle est sale.
Ne pas placer I'appareil sur des surfaces chaudes ou a proximité de
celles-ci.
Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que toutes les piéces fonctionnent
correctement et qu'aucun accessoire n'est endommagé.
Ne pas faire fonctionner l'appareil a vide et ne pas le remplir
excessivement.
N'ouvrez pas le couvercle lorsque I'appareil est en marche et ne
touchez jamais les pieces en rotation.
Si des ingrédients restent coincés pendant le processus de
mélange, éteignez I'appareil, retirez I'objet coincé et redémarrez
I'appareil.

o Ne broyez pas les céréales, les noix, le pain ou les haricots. Cela
endommagerait votre produit et provoquerait des pannes et
affecterait sa durée de vie.

o Cet appareil ne doit pas étre placé dans un réfrigérateur. Vous
devez consommer votre boisson dans les 3 a 5 heures. Apres 6
heures ou pendant la nuit, la boisson pourrit et dégage une odeur.

o Sile cable de chargement USB est endommaggé, jetez-le et achetez
un cable compatible.

Avant |a Premiére Utilisation: Laver toutes les pieces a |'eau

chaude savonneuse. Ne pas mettre au lave-vaisselle. Ne pas

immerger la base dans I'eau. Sécher toutes les pieces.

Livré avec 1 joints en silicone supplémentaires. Conservez-les

dans un endroit sec et sdr pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Comment Utiliser Votre Mixeur Portatif: Préparez le mixeur

portatif en fixant le bocal en verre sur la base.

o Coupez les fruits en petits morceaux, enlevez la peau, les graines
dures et le cceur (coupez en morceaux d'un demi-pouce).

o Ajoutez les fruits et le liquide dans le verre (la quantité totale ne
doit pas dépasser 80 % du verre).

e Fermez le couvercle et inclinez le produit de 60°, exposant ainsi les
lames. Double-cliquez pour démarrer, puis faites pivoter l'appareil
vers le haut pour terminer le processus. Conseil : Secouez votre
mixeur portable de haut en bas pour faciliter le processus de
mixage si les ingrédients ralentissent ou se coincent dans les lames.

e Jus simple 25 secondes, arrét manuel.

o Les smoothies plus épais s'arrétent automatiquement en 40
secondes.

Nettoyage et Entretien:

Ne mettez aucune piéce de cet appareil au lave-vaisselle.

e Démontez et lavez le couvercle, le verre et les joints dans de I'eau
chaude savonneuse et séchez.

o Ne pasimmerger la base dans un liquide. Essuyer avec un chiffon
propre et humide et sécher.

e Conserver dans un endroit sec. En cas de stockage prolongé, choisir
un endroit sec et ventilé pour éviter que l'appareil ne soit affecté
par I'humidité.

'Q‘Détails importants concernant les voyants lumineux
DEMARRAGE: Double-cliquez sur le bouton d'alimentation, le
voyant vert s'allume.

CHARGE: Voyant rouge allumé

CHARGE COMPLETE: Voyant vert allumé

SECURITE: Le verre n'est pas dans la base ou n'est pas
correctement fixé a la base, le voyant rouge clignote 3 fois.
ALIMENTATION INSUFFISANTE: Le voyant rouge clignote 5 fois
et s'éteint.






